Please contact: Fiona Wilson
Environmental Protection Technician

Your ref:

Our ref: 21/05614/CQZ
Date: 27 February 2023
Nsibidi Limited

44 High Street

Chatham

Kent
ME4 4DS

Dear Mr Atuanya

Application to review premises licence.

APPENDIX A /%

/7
Medway

Serving You

Front Line Services

Regeneration, Culture & Environment
Medway Council

Civic Headquarters

Gun Wharf

Dock Road

Chatham Kent ME4 4TR
Telephone: 01634 333058
Email:fiona.wilson@medway.gov.uk

Re: Jollof Lounge (Lounge 44) 44 High Street, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4DS

| am writing to inform you that | am formally applying for a review of your premises licence

on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.

Please find attached a copy of my application.

Yours sincerely,, ——

Fiona Wilson
Environmental Protection Technician






Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Fiona Wilson

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the review of a
club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Jollof Lounge / Lounge 44

44 High Street

Chatham

Kent

Post town Chatham, Kent Post code (if known) ME4 4DS

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Mr Kingsley Atuanya

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
20/01818/MLPLO1

Part 2 - Applicant details

| am
Please tick v yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) ]
or (B) below)

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]




(please complete (A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick v" yes

Mr [ Mrs [ Miss []

Surname

Ms ]

First names

Other title
(for example, Rev)

I am 18 years old or over

Please tick v yes

L]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town

Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Fiona Wilson

Animal & Environmental Protection Team
Medway Council

Gun Wharf

Dock Road

Chatham

Kent

ME4 4DS

Telephone number (if any)
01634 333058

E-mail address (optional)
Environmental.protection@medway.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v’

1) the prevention of crime and disorder L]
2) public safety L]
3) the prevention of public nuisance X
4) the protection of children from harm ]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

The Animal & Environmental Protection Team have been investigating complaints of
loud music with heavy bass since October 2021 and evidence of a Statutory
Nuisance has been gathered which has led to a formal notice being served on Mr
Kingsley Atuanya and this notice has been breached twice.

The actions below detail the actions that have been taken by the Animal &
Environmental Protection Team.

e 22 October 2021 - First letter to premises advising them of noise complaint,
following receipt of diary sheets and requesting that they consider if the
complaint has merit, to take action to prevent possible noise nuisance and
warning of monitoring by our service if further complaints are made.

e 28 October 2021 — Telephone call received from Mr Atuanya (premises
owner/DPS) He advised that he had applied for Temporary Event Notice’s
(TENS). He was advised at this stage that he had not supplied his acoustic
report (Condition 8). Mr Atuanya supplied the acoustic report to me so that |
could forward it to the relevant departments, and | requested that he contact
the Licensing Department directly to update his address.

e 11 December 2021 — Out of Hours duty officer received a telephone call
regarding loud music at lounge 44. Loud bassy music was witnessed from a
neighbouring property at a level that would disturb or prevent sleep. In the
officer’s opinion, the level of noise emanating from LOUNGE 44 would
constitute a Statutory Nuisance.

e 14 December 2021 - Section 80, Noise Abatement Notice under the
Environmental protection Act 1990 served to Mr Kingsley Atuanya at his
home address. Notice was hand delivered to Mr Atuanya at 15.35hrs. The




letter and Notice were explained to Mr Atuanya, loud amplified music and
bass was witnessed emanating from his premises which was deemed to be
intrusive. Mr Atuanya explained that he had double glazing and an Acoustic
Report. It was explained to Mr A that his report was based on a DJ playing
background music, however what was witnessed was a loud DJ set that
continued into the early hours of the morning. His licenced hours are until
23.30hrs. Mr A stated that his music was turned off a midnight, Mr A was then
informed that Officers were on site until 01.00am and music was still playing.
It was highlighted that Mr A had been advertising on social media however
there had not been any TENS applications for these, he stated that they were
not events. It was recommended to him that he may want to consider that
these events could breach the Notice that is now in place. Mr A was made
aware of the appeals information provided with the letter/Notice and that our
monitoring would continue.

An email was sent to Licensing to advise that a Section 80 Noise Abatement
Notice was being served to the premises and it was asked whether there had
been any TENS applications for the 11th, 18th and 26th December 2021 as
Lounge 44’s social media was advertising entertainment (DJ’s) taking place
until 02.30am and dawn which was outside of their licensing operating hours.
(23.00hrs).

16 December 2021 — a Licensing officer spoke with Mr Atuanya and
explained that to have entertainment past his operating hours, he would need
to apply for Temporary Event Notices. After this phone call an application was
made for the 26 December 2021 in which a counter notice was put forward by
Police licensing. Mr A was informed the event could not go ahead.

11 January 2022 — An application to vary the licence was made. Mr A wanted
to extend his hours on a Thursday to 01.00am, and on Friday, Saturday, and
Sunday to 02.00am. He also wanted to remove the ‘substantial meal with
alcohol’

21 January 2022 — Having reviewed the application to vary Mr A’s licence,
the Environmental Protection Development Team sent an email to Mr A
stating that the acoustic report submitted for his existing licence was not
adequate for the proposed enterprise as it did not account for the extended
opening hours, increased patronage, and the provision of live and recorded
music outside of the deregulated hours, therefore the assessment could not
be accepted as it did not reflect a true and accurate representation of the
impact the enterprise will have on surrounding residential areas. Furthermore,
the number of complaints that had already been received regarding noise
from loud music and late-night events held at the premises reflected the new
intended enterprise as documented within the variation application.

25 January 2022 - The application was withdrawn.
04 February 2022 — Late TENS for 11 February 2022 objected to.

08 February 2022 — Tell call with Mr A to discuss reasons for objecting to his
late TENS for 11 February 2022. Still awaiting noise assessment and noise
abatement notice in place. Mr A states the acoustic assessment is taking
place on 14" 15" and 16" Feb. Assessment will be carried out in the
basement where the events are planned to take place. Advised live
music/recorded music on the ground floor is causing a nuisance and to be
truthful with the consultant so that an accurate assessment could take place.
Mr A was still advised that even with the noise assessment and any
recommended works that are carried out a statutory nuisance could still
occur, and he would then need to demonstrate best practice.




26 March 2022 — Out of Hours duty officer received a telephone call
regarding loud music at lounge 44. Loud bassy music was witnessed from a
neighbouring property at a level that would disturb or prevent sleep. In the
officer’s opinion, the level of noise emanating from LOUNGE 44 would
constitute a Statutory Nuisance, it was therefore a breach of the S.80 notice
served.

29 March 2022 — Breach warning sent to business address (Lounge 44), and
home address of Mr Atuanya (first class post) the warning letter was also
emailed to Mr Atuanya. Delivery receipt received.

04 May 2022 — an email was received from the Environmental Protection
Development Team stating that the acoustic assessment carried out in Feb
2022 had included the desired measures for the provision of smoking areas
and restrictions on the number of patrons allowed to leave to smoke and
suitable times in which to enforce this policy. They were satisfied that the
acoustic assessment recommended as much as they could in which to limit
the noise from the premises.

30 May 2022 — A visit to Mr Kingsley Atuanya at the premises was
undertaken by Rochelle Roberts from the Animal & Environmental Protection
Team and Franco Defazio from the Licensing Team. It was explained to Mr
Atuanya where we were with the statutory nuisance investigation and that if
another incident was witnessed, we would be looking at prosecution. Franco
advised on the licensing conditions; however, Mr A did not have a copy of the
licence as it had been returned with the application to extend his hours. There
was no licence on display at the premises.

It was stated that Mr A hoped to move the music and lounge area into the
basement and keep the restaurant on the ground floor. The basement was
derelict, and Mr A was awaiting approval of the extended hours so that he
could secure funds to carry out the necessary work. It was explained to Mr A
that condition 8 of his licence had not been met (noise impact assessment)
but it meant that he could play music until 11pm, but it was reiterated that
although the licence conditions meant he could do this, it didn’t mean it
allowed him to cause a statutory nuisance. It was explained how this is
investigated.

Mr A stated he used the ground floor and uses the restaurants equipment to
play the music. Mr A stated he had a sound limiter.

May 2022 — August 2022, calls and noise app recordings are made by the
complainant and disturbance is ongoing. Emails between the Environmental
Protection Development Team and Planning are being received in relation to
the application to vary the licence.

09 August 2022 — Email received from the Environmental Protection
Development Team to state a licence variation had been received.

August 2022 — September 2022 — Stage 1 complaint received from the
complainant however it was confirmed that this was regarding Planning and
not Environmental Protection. Based on the acoustic report /
recommendations the premises were given approval to extend their hours.

30 October 2022 — Duty out of hours officer received a telephone call at
01.03hrs regarding loud music from Lounge 44. Service finishes at 01.30am
so officers were unable to attend. Noise app recordings made.

05 November 2022 — Duty out of hours officer received a telephone call at
01.00hrs regarding loud music from Lounge 44. Service finishes at 01.30am




so officers were unable to attend. Noise app recordings made.

12 November 2022 — Out of Hours duty officer received a telephone call
regarding loud bass from lounge 44. Loud bass was withessed from a
neighbouring property at a level that would disturb or prevent sleep. In the
officer’s opinion, the level of noise emanating from LOUNGE 44 would
constitute a Statutory Nuisance, therefore a second breach.

16 November 2022 — Email sent to Mr Atuanya to inform him of the second
breach of the Section 80. Noise Abatement Notice withessed on 12
November 2022. He was invited to interview under caution on Thursday 01
December 2022 at 11.00am. A hard copy was also sent to him via first class
post to his business address and his home address.

22 November 2022 — Email received from licensing to advise that Mr
Atuanya confirmed there were no door staff present on the evening of the 12
November 2022. He was sent a warning.

24 November 2022 — Email received from Mr Atuanya’s solicitor, Mr Leigh
Schelvis stating Mr A was unavailable for interview on the 01 December
2022, therefore would like to proceed by way of correspondence.

25 November 2022 — Response sent to Solicitor to advise a face-to-face
interview would be more appropriate in this instance, given the nature of the
offence. Dates requested for Mr A’s availability.

06 December 2022 — Date for interview under caution confirmed for 20
December 2022 at 13.00hrs.

20 December 2022 — Mr Atuanya arrived for the interview under caution.
(Transcript available). It was explained to him that the interview was in
relation to the breach of the Section 80, Noise Abatement Notice.

During the interview Mr A submits a prepared statement (available for
evidence). He admits to the following: -

o On Fridays and Saturdays, he regularly hosts recorded entertainment
in the form of a DJ. He is licensed until 2am however depending on
how busy they are, the entertainment may end earlier. they only play
amplified music on the ground floor on low volume.

e In August 2022 he applied to vary his licence to increase his hours for
regulated entertainment to the following: -

A Thursdays: 23:00 to 01:00 hours
B Friday and Saturdays: 23:00 to 02:00 hours
Sundays 11pm to midnight.

e Prior to the above application, previous hours for licensable activities
under the licence ceased at 23:30 daily. The application was granted
for the hours that are currently on the licence. He wished to point out
this application to extend the licence, including live music and
recorded music was granted whilst the Notice was still in force.

e Amplified music is provided at the venue on most Fridays and
Saturday evenings with exception of the two incidents raised by the
Environmental Protection Team.

e He has a noise management plan in place for the premise. The plan
has been prepared by expert acoustic experts DAA Group and forms




part of the Noise Impact Assessment which was also prepared by
DAA Group.

As part of the plan, a sound limiter had been purchased and would be
installed to monitor the sound from any amplified music devices.

It was accepted that this had only been done recently, however it was
a practice of the premises to proactively manage noise levels by
monitoring the levels of noise using decibel apps on a mobile phone at
various noise sensitive points around the premises.

Discussing the night that a statutory nuisance was witnessed, 11
December 2021

Time count: 20.50 — Mr A states: The premises was open until
23.30hrs with patrons leaving by midnight. He states that when he is
busy and he may be in the kitchen or somewhere else in the
premises, he doesn’t look at the clock, when he comes back out to the
front, he has gone over his operating hours. It happens sometimes.

Fiona Wilson, Environmental Protection Technician advises him that
on that particular night he was advertising ‘I Love Saturdays, Party
after Party with DJ Raffy’ and according to his premises licence at that
time (11 December 2021) he should have been closed at 23.30hrs,
with patrons leaving by midnight. He was told that officers witnessed
loud music and bass at 00.23hrs with officers leaving at 00.54hrs with
the music still playing and patrons inside.

Mr A states that it was a friend’s birthday and ‘the guy’ was supposed
to shut by midnight, but he wasn’t there that night. He doesn’t work
every Saturday and because he is not there the DJ’s might not know
to shut by midnight. He explains that sometimes the Manager is busy
in the premises and doesn't realise the time.

He states his advertising ‘until late’ is to get the patrons into the
premises, but he closes at midnight, but sometimes the DJ’s get
carried away and if he / the Manager isn’t there to monitor them, they
just get carried away and he believes that's what happened on the 11
December 2021.

Discussing the night that the Section 80, Noise Abatement Notice was
breached on 27 March 2022 at 00.11hrs.

Mr A stated that he believed the clocks went back so he thought he
had an extra hour to play. The clocks went forward at 02.00hrs. If the
clocks had gone back, this wouldn’t have been until 02.00hrs and
would have had no bearing on the time the breach was substantiated.

The complaint regarding Lounge 44 has been investigated since
October 2021 and Mr A has stated throughout his emails that he had a

sound limiter.

During the interview he admitted that the sound limiter had been fitted
two weeks prior to his interview on 20 December 2022. When asked
whether he had the certificate of the installation, he stated he did not
as the works had not been completed in the basement.

The basement is where he intended to play music. The noise impact
assessment is based on him operating from the basement.

Mr A admitted that the entrainment took place on the ground floor




restaurant level and the basement was not being used and not open
to the public. He stated it would be finished that week with the view to
it being open over the Christmas period 2022.

e Discussing the second breach of the notice on Saturday 12
November 2022 at 23.24hrs. It was explained to Mr A that officers
had been out and made observations and witnessed themselves the
heavy bass. Mr A states he wasn't at the premises on this night, again
it was his Manager Nadia. He states that there was a DJ there that
night and that they would use their own equipment but plug into his
speaker which is wall mounted on the party wall by the entrance. Mr A
confirms again that he is not using the sound limiter as the basement
is not open to the public and is still being refurbished / renovated. He
states that the sound limiter is fitted to all sound equipment.

e ltis highlighted by Fiona Wilson to Mr A that throughout his interview
he has stated that he is not using the basement, which the noise
impact assessment is based on, however is operating on the ground
floor level so he should consider whether operating on the ground
floor level could be / is causing a nuisance and to think about where
his speakers are mounted. Statutory Nuisance is also explained again
to Mr A and how it is investigated.

07 January 2023 — Noise App recordings are received for loud music and
bass from 01.43hrs. The out of hours service finishes at 01.30am.

14 January 2023 — The out of hours duty officer receives a phone call at
00.56hrs regarding loud music from Lounge 44. Officers could not attend as
the service finishes at 01.30am. Noise App recordings were made.

18 January 2023 - Fiona Wilson and Louise Lecore of the Environmental
Protection Team carried out an un-announced visit at Lounge 44. At 16.48hrs
they go into the premises and meet with Nadia the Manager. They asked to
see the noise monitoring logs, the last date a log was made was on 31
December 2022, but nothing related to noise checks, it was information
relating to when the toilets were cleaned. Nadia states that the limiter is
disconnected because there is painting taking place, and the basement is still
not being used. She states the only speakers being used are the ones in the
ceiling (x3). DJ will set up at the end of the bar. Nadia switched on the
speakers in the ceiling and said that 2 of them were not working, but Fiona
and Louise found all 3 to be working. There was a large speaker mounted to
the party wall by the entrance and a large speaker at the end of the bar.
Nadia stated that those two speakers are not being used, they are waiting to
go down to the basement. Fiona and Louise went into the basement area, it
was an open area with works still being carried out. Limiter was not
connected and had a closed envelope (presumably with the keys inside)
attached to the box. Nadia admits to not knowing how it works and confirms it
has never been used. Furnishings were discussed to help with the absorption
of noise and to consider where the sound equipment will go.

28 January 2023 - Out of Hours duty officer received a telephone call
regarding loud music and bass from lounge 44. Loud bassy music was
witnessed from a neighbouring property at a level that would disturb or
prevent sleep. In the officer’s opinion, the level of noise emanating from
LOUNGE 44 would constitute a Statutory Nuisance, therefore a third breach
of the notice.

24 February 2023 - Out of Hours duty officer received a telephone call
regarding loud music at lounge 44. Loud bassy music was witnessed from a
neighbouring property at a level that would disturb or prevent sleep. In the




officer’s opinion, the level of noise emanating from LOUNGE 44 would
constitute a Statutory Nuisance. There were no door staff present outside the
premises when arriving at 23.53hrs and leaving at 00.45hs.

Mr A has been operating since 2021 without having complied with the Noise Impact
Assessment. Evidence has been gathered to substantiate a Statutory Nuisance is
occurring and that breaches in conditions have been occurring throughout the
investigation.

Mr A has continued to have regulated entertainment on the ground floor level of his
premises which is having a detrimental affect on nearby residents and is causing a

nuisance.

Complaints have continued to be made and audio files provided by the noise app and
officer visits appear to show that the premises continues to play unreasonably loud
music with heavy bass.

Mr A was advised during interview The Animal & Environmental Protection Team are
considering prosecuting him for the breaches of the Section 80. Notice.

Mr A was given approval to extend his licensing hours based on the noise impact
assessment provided by DAA Group, however this report is based on Mr A operating
from the basement.

Mr A admits in his interview under caution on the 20 December 2022 that the
basement is still not in operation, and this is confirmed by the un-announced visit that
took place on the 18 January 2023.

The Environmental Protection Development Team and Planning Enforcement are still
not satisfied that Condition 2 of MC/23/0286 (Compliance with Noise Impact
Assessment) has been met. The device has not been fitted to all power outlets and
there is lack of evidence to show that the music levels have been measured from
within the basement.

There is also the issue with patron noise that is yet to be substantiated by officers
(but has been evidenced on the noise app) that is likely to occur in the warmer
months. This also forms part of Condition 2 and further assessments are required in
relation to this.

It is the opinion of the Animal & Environmental Protection Team that Mr A has been
given ample notice and opportunity to cease causing local residents a noise
nuisance, has been advised of the possible consequences should he continue and
yet has demonstrated in his communications with our service that he does not accept
he is doing anything wrong. He considers himself the victim of malicious and jealous
neighbours that do not wish to see him succeed as a business.

The property shares a party wall with residential properties, and as such it is unlikely
to be able to meet the licensing objective of preventing public nuisance if operated as
a music/party event venue.

Mr A has been given an enormous amount of time to comply with the conditions of
his licence and has failed to do so. He has been given further time to provide the
evidence required for his Noise Impact Assessment and this is continuing to have a
detrimental effect on those being affected by poor management of this premises.

Mr A has not changed the way his premises is operated and has failed to prevent
further unreasonable disturbances. We therefore believe the only actions that will
prevent an unreasonable level of disturbance to residents and promote the core
licence objective of the prevention of public nuisance, is for him to revert to his
original operating hours which were the following: -




The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities.
Sale by retail of alcohol Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 23:30

Recorded music Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 23:30 — operating within the
basement area only.

The opening hours of the premises
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30.
The premises may open outside authorised hours for non-licensable activities subject

to planning or other legislation.
Please note: This does not prevent a further statutory nuisance occurring.
During visits and communication with Mr A, | am concerned about his lack of concern

regarding the nuisance he is causing and his lack of knowledge in terms of running
his business. He shows total disregard to the licensing objectives.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)




Please tick v yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the L]
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month  Year

LI LT T T TT]

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them







Please tick v/
yes

e [ have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities X
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate

e Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my X
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other
statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. Anapplicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.




